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Shri R.S. Gupta, 
Postmaster General, 
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Rajkot - 360 001. 

(Advocate: Mr. S. Tripathy) 

VERSUS 

Union of India 
(Notice to be served through 
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Ministry of Cmunication, 
Department of Posts, 
Dak Bhawn, 
Parliament Street, 
New Delhi - 110 001.) 

Director General of 
Dtect9rate Q 
Dak Bhawan, 
Parliament Street, 
New Delhi - 110 001. 

(Advocate: Mr. Akil Kureshi) 

Applicant 

Respondents 

JUIX2MEN T 

O.A./196/93 

Dated: 	7.-'1--' 

Per: Hon'ble Mr. P.C. Kannan, Member(J) 

In this O.A. filed under Section 19 of the Ajj- 

strative Tribunals Act, 1985, the applicant has prayed for 

the following reliefs;- 

The Hon tble Tribunal may be pleased to quash and set 

aside the order of the Government of India imposing the 

penalty of censure and further be pleased to quash and set 

aside the order of the Government of India rejecting the 

Revision APplicatior. of the applicant. 

declare that the initiation and holding of the depart-

Contd..3/- 



mental inquiry was uncalled for as no misconduct on 

the part of the applicant is involved in this case 

and grant any other and further relief as would be 

deemed just and proper in the interest of justice. 

2. 	The applicant is an officer of Indian Postal Service 

and was posted as Director of Postal 6ervices U-ij), u 

Circle, L.ickriow in the year 1981. he was the disciplinary 

authority of certain officers. he was issued a charge-

sheet on 25.7.86 (Arinexure A-i) under Rule 14 of the CCS 

(cc) Rules, 1965 alleging that while he was working as 

Director of Postal Services HQ), UP Circle, lucknow, 

during the years 181 to 1984 instead of imparting justice 

to Shri L.N. Verma, Dy. Manager, RLO by timely issuance of 

chargesheet -10  delayed the same thereby causing of harassment 

to him which also resulted in non-f inalisation of the 

disciplinary case in time and it further caused delay in 

release of pens ionary benefits to Shri Verrna and that by 

his above act, the applicant has failed to maintain devo-

tion to duty and acted in a manner unbecoming of a Govt. 

servant and thereby contravened the provisions of Rule 3 

i) (ii) and iii) of die CcS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. The 

departmental inquiry ended in the awarding the punishment 

of censure (Annexure A-7). The Revision Petition filed 

against the punishment of censure was also rejected by the 

Competent Authiority vide order dt. -.10.92 Annexure A-9). 

-he applicant therefore preferred this O.A. and challenged 

the action of the Respondents mainly on the ground that the 

views of the Inquiry Officer that there was no malafide on 

the Dart of the applicant and if there was a delay in Issu- 
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ance of charge sheet, the same was on account of inadver-

tence has not been appreciated by the competent authority 

ar.d no reasons were recorded as to why such finding of the 

Inquiry Officer should be ignored. In the circumstances, 

the conclusion of the guilt on the part of the applicant 

was an act of arbitrary decision and is violative of Arti-

cle 14 of the Constitution. The applicant also submitted 

that assuming but not admitting, the allegations of the 

Govt. of India are true, the same disclose mere negligence 

and not misconduct. 

3. 	The Asst. Postmaster GeneralLP), Office of the 4O, 

U.P., Lucknow had recommended action against S/Shri L.N. 

Verma, Dy. Manager, RLO; Jagdish Narain %TadaV, Packer, 

and Nathu Ram, Manager, RLO. The case was thereafter sub-

mitted to the then Director of Postal Services (HQ), Shri 

Gautam Gupta. He agreed with the proposal aid suggested 

initiation of common Proceedings against these officers 

under Rule 18 of CCScCA) Rules. The applicant thereafter 

assumed charge of Director of Postal Services HQ) on 

5.5.81. The applicant received a file (Vig/M_11/2/8/4) 

on 3.7.81 relating to the disciplinary action against three 

of ficials viz. S/Shri Nathu Ram, Manager RLO, L.N. Verma, 

Dy. Manager, RLO and J.N. Jadav, Packer RLO. The file was 

submitted for approval of the draft charge sheet. The 

applicant approved the daft charge sheet. However, when 

fair copies were put upon 14.8.81, the applicant found 

that he was competent to impose penalty of dismissal only 

a4ainst two officials aiect the As s t. kV1G (Staff) was compe-

tent to impose the penalty of dismissal of Shri Jatav, 
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Packer, RLaO. He was therefore of the view that the earlier 

order of the former Director was bad and therefore he was 

referred the matter to DG, P&T, New tlhi.for clarification 

on 4.11.61. The 1X3,. PScT vide their communication at. 

1.11.81 clarified that,  in terms of Rule 18 of the Rules, 

the highest disciplinary a1thority in the common proceedings 

may itself issue an order with the consent of the other 

disciplinary authority . The applicant, howeuer did not 

agree with the clarification and ordered on 22.12.81 to 

make further reference to D, P&T for appojntjnent of acijj-ioc 

disciplinary authority by the President. fl'iereafter the 

file remained in the custody of the Confidential Clerk from 

29.12.81 to 2.3.84. When the file was again submitted, the 

applicant directed that the proposed reference to the DG, 

P&T need not be issued and approved the charge sheet. Thus 

the chargesheet was issued only in 184. It was stated 

that Shrj L.N. Verma, Dy. Manager, RLO was to retire on 

31.7.84 and the delay in issue of charge sheet in his case, 

resulted in the non-finalisation of the c ase against Shri 

Verma before his retirement causing delay in the release of 

pens.ionary benefits. 

4. 	The Applicant stated that the file remaLned in the 

custody of Shri Srivastava, the Confidential Clerk from 

29.12.81 to 2.3.84. The said Confidential Clerk was also 

charged for not submitting the file from 30.12.81 to 14.11.8; 

and that the penalty of censure was imposed against him. 

The applicant submitted that no proper investigation wa 

made regarding the custody of thefile from 30.12.81 to 

2.8.84. he alleged certain interpolation by the Confiden- 
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tial Clerk by his note dated 15.11.82 on the file and on 

that basis, the respondents jumped to the conclusion that 

the file was in his custody from 30.12.81 to 15.11.82. The 

applicant futher alleged that there was no evidence regar-

ding the delay caused in the release of pensionary benefits 

to Shri Verma. £he applicant also relied upon ara 6.18 

of the Inquiry Report in which it was stated that the file 

was mis p laced by the app 1 iLcan t inadvertently. The appli-

cant also challenged the various findings of the Inquiry 

Officer and also the evidence of the Confidential Clerk. 

5 • 	The respondents in the ir reply s tate d that the app- 

licant instead of imparting justice to Shri Verma, D. 

Manager RLO, by timely issuance of charge sheet, delayed 

the issue of charge sheet from November, 81 to 2.3.84. 1e 

applicant even after receiving the necewsary clarification 

from DG, P&T, vide their communication in Nov.' 81, did 

not issue the charge sheet. The Respondent also referred 

to the following findings of the Inquiry Officer to prove 

the charge against the applicant. 
AW 
(i) 	The applicant ought to have returned the file 

in question to the Vigilance Section of the Circle Office 

after completion of his notings. However, the main file 

was in his custody till 1984 i.e. in the custody of the 

orifidefltial Clerk) and the applicant was well aware of it 

(Para 6.10 of the Report); 

representation dt. 13.11.82 from L.N. Verma 

was submitted to him on a loose file. The applicant on 

14.11.82 directed his A on theL loose file that the main 

file should be linked. When both these files originated 
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from the Vigilance Section of the Circle Office, the fact 

that the applicant instead of calling for the main file 

from the Vigilance Section asked his PA to link up the 

main file. Thus the applicant was well aware that the main 

file was in the custody of his 2A. (Para 6.7 and 6.11 of 

the Report) 

'ri L.N. Verma complained about the non-initja-

tion of the disciplinary proceedings in 1982, even after 

1½ years of the orders of common proceedings and stated 

that it caused inconvenience to him. The applicant never 

challenged the same in the inquiry proceedings. (The disci-

plinary case against Verma was finally decided on 20.9.85.) 

The applicant was well aware that the file was 

with his Confidential Cletk. He therefore cannot plead 

ignorance. 

The Respondents submitted that the charge against 

the applicant was about lack of devotion to duty and an 

elaborate inquiry was conducted for the purpose. The 

Inquiry Officer after taking into consideration all the 

matejal facts of the case, held that the charge against 

the applicant was proved. £he Respondents further submitted 

the question of malafide was not an issue and the observa-

tion5 in this regard by the Inquiry Officer were uncalled 

for. Hence the disciplinary authority rejected the obser-

vations of the Inquiry Officer in this regard. The Respon-

dents submitted that the application is rnisconceived and 

untenable. 

we have heard Shri Tripathi, counsel for the appli-

cant and Shri Kureshi for the respondents, Shri Tripathi 
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referred to the following judgrrents in support of the 

app licarit. 

(1) UOI vs. J.A. Ahmed 	- AIR 1979 SC 1022 

(ii) UOI vs. R.K. JJesai 	- 193 2) 5CC 49 

Shri Tripathi referred to the judgment of the Supreme Court 

in -.-- he case of UOI vs. J. Ahmed in which it was held that 

lack of efficeincy, failure to attain highest standards of 

administrative ability etc* may not constitute mis-conduct 

in the particular facts and circumstances. 

He further stated that the applicant as the disci-

plinary authority exercised certain quasi_judicial powers 

under the ccs(co) Rules. A decision taken by the appli-

cant in exercise of such quasi_judicial fUnt±on may con-

stitute misconduct only when such decision was taken in 

pursuant to corrupt or improper motive. In this connection, 

he referred to the judgment of the Upreme Court in the cast 

of UOI v. R.K. esai 	.13(2) 5CC 49). 

8. 	Shri Akil Küreshi submitted that subsequent to the 

decision of the 5Uprne Court in the R.K. Desails case, 

the Supreme Court further eldborated regarding theexercise 

of the powers of the Government to take disciplinary action 

against off icers exercising such quasijudicia1 functions. 

In this connection, he referred to the judgment of the 

supreme Court in the case of UOI vs. K.K. Lhawqn 	13 

sc 1478). In this connection he referred to certain obser-

vations of the Court in Para 28 of the judgment. 

"certainly, therefore, the officer who exercises judi-

cial or quasi-judicial powers acts negligerr,1y or reck-

lessly or in order to confer undue favour on a person 
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is not acting as  a Judge. Accordingly, the contention 

of the respondent has to be rejected. It is important 

to bear in mind that in the present case, we are not 

concerned with the correctness or legality of the de-

cision of the responeAt but the conduct of the resjon-

dent in discharge oLL his duties as an fficer. the 

legality of the orders with refer1-nce to the nine 

assessments may be quesLioned in appeal or revision 

under the Act. But we have no doubt in our mind that 

the Gavernment is not precluded from taking the d.Lsci-

plinary action f or violation of the Conduct Rules. 

Thus, we conclude that the disciplinary action can be 

taken in the following cases; 

Where the officer had acted in a manner as would 

ref Lect on his reputation for integrity or good 

faith or devotion to duty; 

if there is prima facie material to show reck-

lessness or misconduct in the discharge of his 

duty; 

if he has acted in a mannec which is unbecoming 

of a Government servant; 

if he had acted negligently or that he omitted 

the prescribed conditions which are essential ilor 

the exercise of the statutory powers; 

if he had acted in order to unduly favour a 

party; 

if he had been actuated by corrupt motive however 

small the bri.e may be becauseiord Coke said long 
Z. 

ago "though the bribe may be small, yet the fault 
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i.s great." 

with regard to the observations of the 6upreme Court in 

Ahmed's case, Shri Kureshi submitted in that case, the 

siipreme Court was considering the question of initiating 

disciplinary action against an officer of Indian Administra-

tive jervice. The officer concerned was under suspension 

even after the date of his retirement which fell on 1.2.62. 

In that case, the Governor of Assam by his order dated 

31.1.62 directed that the respondent under suspen'ion should 

be retained in service for a period, of three months from the 

date of his retirement which fell on 1.2.62 or till the ter-

rnination of departmental proceedings. However th charge 

against the officer was that due to lack of efficiency and 

failure to attain highest stndards of administrative abili-

ty etc* he proved himself completely unfit to hola any res-

ponsible position. Keeping in view the particular facts and 

circumstances of the cise, the supreme Court inter ali. \ihe id 

that even though the personal qualifications like lack of 

leadership, might be relevant considerations on the question 

of retaining him on the Post or for promotion, but such lack 

of personal quality  could riot constitute misconduct for the 

purpose of disciplinary Proceedings. fie submitted that this 

case is requirec to be distinguished with the facts and cir- 

cumstances of the present Clk in which the applicant was 

charged with the negligence which resulted in non-f inalisa-

ti_on of the disciplinary case in timer thereby causing delay 

in the release of pensionary benefits to hri Verma. By 

this Act, the applicant failed to maintain devotion to duty 

and acted in a manner unbecoming of a Government servant, 

thereby contravening the provisions of Rule 2 ti), (ii) and 
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(iii) of the CCCOnduct) Rules. 

9. 	We have carefully considered the submissions made by 

the counse 1, the judgments referred to b the applicants 

and also examined the records. The applicant was the 

disciplinary authority against certain persons and when the 

f.1e was submitted to him for issue of certain clarif ica-

tions to the Director General, &T,vide their on 4.11.81. 

The ..Director General, P&T vide their communication dt. 

19.11.81 clarified the matter and advised him to issue the 

chargesheet. The applicant however did not proceed w ith 

the matter further and kept the file with himself from 

29.12.81 to 2.3.84. The explanation offered by the appli-

cant was for certain periods, the relevant file was in the 

custody of the Confidential Clerk. When the concerned 

officer Shri L.N. Verma complained about non-initiation of 

the disciplinary proceedings even after 1½ years of the 

orders of common proceedings caused inconvenience to him, 

the applicant did not take any steps to locate the file and 

issue the chargesheet. The Enquiry Officer adversely com-

mented on this conduct. The Enquiry Otficer also after an 

elaborate enquiry came to the conclusion that the applicant 

was well aware that the file was with the Confidential 

Clerk and therefore he cannot plead ignorance in the matter. 

We have also considered the judgments referred to 

by the applicants and by the respondents. The facts of the 

case reported in the case of UOI vs. J.IA. Ahmed and other 

cases are different and have no applictjon to the facts of 

the present OA. These cases are therefore distinguishaDle 

to the facts of this case. Assuming that the applicant has 
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exercised certirx quasi-judicial functions then, the corn-

petent authority is empowered to roceed again3t him under 

ccs(cc) Rules on the ground that he acted negligently in 

a manner which is unbecoming of a Government servant in 

the light of the judgment of the Supreme Court in the c ase 

of U0I vs. K.K. hawan, referred to above. 

10. 	We therefore hold that the order of imposing the 

penalty of 'censure' is not vitiated or liale to be 

quashed. the application therefore fails and is accord- 

ingly dismissed. No costs, 	
it 

I • 	1 

(P. C. Karinan 	 (V. Ramakrjshnari) 
Member (J) 	 Vice Chairman 

hid. 
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(JERTIFICAFE 

Certified that no further action is required co be taken and the case is lit for ecnsignrnent to the Rcord 
Room (Decided) 

Dated: ^f i1fLyY 
Couii tersign 	

Sign:it ea1ing 
Assistant 

Section Officer/Ceurt Officer. 
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